MINUTES OF THE REGULAR ROMULUS CITY COUNCIL MEETING November 1, 2021

Romulus City Hall Council Chambers, 11111 Wayne Rd, Romulus, MI 48174

Present: Kathy Abdo, John Barden, Celeste Roscoe, Tina Talley, William Wadsworth, Eva

Pledge of Allegiance

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. by Mayor Pro-Tem John Barden.

Roll Call

Webb, Virginia Williams (attended the meeting at 7:39 p.m.)

Absent / Excused: Administrative Officials in Attendance:

Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk

Stacy Paige, Treasurer

Julie Wojtylko, Chief of Staff

Administrative Staff in Attendance: D'Sjonaun Hockenhull - Deputy Clerk; Stephen Hitchcock - City Attorney; Carol Maise - City

Planner

1. Agenda Α.

Moved by Eva Webb, seconded by Kathy Abdo to accept the agenda as presented **Motion Carried Unanimously**

- 2. Minutes
- Res. #21-312 Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Kathy Abdo to approve the minutes
- from the regular meeting held on Monday, October 25, 2021, at 7:30 p.m. **Motion Carried Unanimously** В. Res. #21-313 Moved by Kathy Abdo, seconded by Tina Talley to approve the minutes from the special meeting - study session held on Monday, October 25, 2021, at 6:45 p.m. for the purpose of

discussing long-term parking facilities, wireless communication facilities, and lighting regulations.

- Motion Carried Unanimously 3. Petitioner - None
- 4. Chairperson's Report, John Barden, Mayor Pro-Tem Moved by Celeste Roscoe, seconded by Tina Talley to accept the Chairperson's Report.
 - Motion Carried Unanimously
- 5. Mayor's Report LeRoy D. Burcroff, Mayor Res. #21-314 Moved by Eva Webb, seconded by Celeste Roscoe to concur with the Administration and approve the appointment of Cheryle Buckley, to the City of Romulus Officer Compensation Commission, with a term to expire on June 24, 2026. Motion Carried Unanimously
- Councilperson Williams attended the meeting at 7:39 p.m. A. Res. #21-315 Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Tina Talley to approve the second reading and final adoption of TA-2021-001 which amends Article 14, PARKING REQUIREMENTS,

6. Clerk's Report - Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, Section 22.03, Temporary Buildings and Uses of the Zoning Ordinance. Motion Carried Unanimously Res. #21-316 Moved by Celeste Roscoe, seconded by Tina Talley to approve the second reading B. and final adoption of TA-2021-002 which amends Section 12.15, Wireless Communication Facilities

Section 14.05, Long-Term Parking Facilities, Car Rental, and Leasing Facilities and Article 22,

- and Services of the Zoning Ordinance. Motion Carried Unanimously C. Res. #21-317 Moved by Celeste Roscoe, seconded by William Wadsworth to approve the second reading and final adoption of TA-2021-003 which amends Article 13, Site Design, Section 13.05,
- Lighting Regulation sofa the Zoning Ordinance. Motion Carried Unanimously Res. #21-318 Moved by Tina Talley, seconded by Kathy Abdo to approve the second reading and D. final adoption of an amendment to Chapter 58, Traffic & Motor vehicles, Section 58-66, Defined,
- Motion Carried Unanimously 7. Treasurer's Report - Stacy Paige, Treasurer - Please see Clerk's Office for complete copy of minutes

and 58-67, Entrance; exits; paving, of the City of Romulus Code of Ordinances.

- 8. Public Comment Please see Clerk's Office for complete copy of minutes 9. Unfinished Business - None
- 10. New Business None
- 11. Communication Please see Clerk's Office for complete copy of minutes
- Res. #21-319 Moved by Eva Webb, seconded by Celeste Roscoe to adopt a memorial resolution for
- the family of Roxanne McCurdy. Motion Carried Unanimously Res. #21-320 Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Celeste Roscoe to adopt a resolution, at
- the request of Clerk Bragg, thanking Katie Tomasik for her service in the Clerk's Office. Motion Carried Unanimously Res. #21-321 Moved by Virginia Williams, seconded by Kathy Abdo to adopt a memorial
- resolution for the family of Vivianne Hollified. Motion Carried Unanimously 12. Adjournment
- **Motion Carried Unanimously** I, Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk for the City of Romulus, Michigan do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true

Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Eva Webb to adjourn the meeting at 8:05 p.m.

copy of the minutes of the regular meeting of the Romulus City Council held on November 1, 2021. Cracy Dr